

Docket No. 23-CV-499

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

J.D. AND K.D.

*Appellants*

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO.

*Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 23-CV-499  
Judge Jacob K. Javits

---

**APPELLANT BRIEF**  
**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

*Team 1*  
Attorney for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. The district court erred in holding that the plaintiffs could not proceed anonymously by failing to adequately weigh K.D.’s interest in anonymity against the benefits of full disclosure, failing to precisely identify the factors adopted by the Circuit, and disregarding compelling medical corroboration by K.D.’s doctor.	
II. The district court erred in holding that no relief could be granted under ERISA Section 502(a)(3) warranting the dismissal of Count II by relying on an overly narrow interpretation of Supreme Court precedent and failing to acknowledge the Court permits simultaneous claims so long as duplicate recovery will not result.	
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</u> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	14, 18, 19
<u>Food &amp; Drug Admin v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	15, 21
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe</u> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	13, 14, 18, 19
<u>Castillo v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 970 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Int’l Dev. Fin. Corp.</u> , 77 F.4th 679 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	6
<u>Doe v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wis.</u> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 199) .....	8
<u>E.W. Health Net Life Ins. Co.</u> , 86 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<u>Geralds v. Entergy Servs. Inc.</u> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	5, 6, 7, 11
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 971 F.3d 324 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	6, 7, 10
<u>James v. Jacobson</u> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	7, 8, 10
<u>Jones v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</u> , 856 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 20
<u>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</u> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<u>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Ben. Plan</u> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15, 17
<u>N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n v. UnitedHealth Group</u> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16, 19
<u>N.R. by and through S.R. v. Raytheon Co.</u> , 24 F4th 740 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	18
<u>Plaintiff B v. Francis</u> , 61 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<u>Powell v. Minn. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 60 F.4th 1119 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<u>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N.C.</u> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 18
<u>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</u> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<u>U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	6, 8, 10
<u>Christine S. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.M.</u> , 428 F. Supp. 3d 1209 (D. Utah 2019) .....	15, 18
<u>J.W. v. District of Columbia</u> , 318 F.R.D. 196 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	9
<u>Student A v. Liberty University</u> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Va. 2022) .....	8
<u>Yacovelli v. Moser</u> , No. 1:02-cv-596, 2004 WL 1144183 (M.D.N.C. May 20, 2014) .....	8

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) ..... 5  
29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 12, 13  
29 U.S.C. § 1185(a) ..... 13

**OTHER**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)..... 15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(a)..... 16
